NATTIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 20333
THIRD DIVBI ON Docket Nunber TD-20301

Joseph Lazar, Ref eree

(American Train Di spat chers Associ ation
PARTI ES TODISPUTE: (
(George P. Baker Richard C. Bond, and Jervis Langdon,
Jr., Trustees' of the Property of
( Penn Central Transportation Conmpany, Debtor

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: C.;]La.i.m of the American Train Dispatchers Association
that:

CIAIM #1

(a) The Penm Central Transportation Company (hereinafter referred
toas "the Carrier") violated the effective Schedul e Agreement bet ween t he
former New York Central Railroad, and Train Dispatchers Represented by the
American Train D spatchers Association, Article 9 thereof in particular, by
actionin assessingthirty (30) days' actual suspensi on against Claiment
ATB-aixla [5) spg’tncher C. P. McNamarafollowing formal i nvestigation conducted

ril 5, 19712:

(b) Because of said violation, the Carrier shell mow be required
tore- said discipline fromd ai nant McNamara's personal record and com-
pensate him for all time | ost.

CLATM #2

(a) The Penn Central Transportation @n'Pany (hereinafterreferred
t 0 as "the Carrier”) viol ated the ef fective Schedul e Agreement bet ween t he
former New York Central Railroad, end Traim Di spat chers Represented by the
American Train Dispatchers Association, Article 9 thereof in particular, by
i ts disciplinary action of disqualifying Claimant C. P. McNamara in all
capacities as Train Dispatcher following formal hearing conducted April 25,

1972.

(b) Because of said violation, t he Carriershal | now be required
t 0 remove sai d discipline fromClaimant McNamera's person.4record, restore
himto his train dispatcher position, with all rights uninpaired aud conpen-
sate himforall time lost from sai d position.

OPINION COF BQARD: This docket includes two disputes which vere separate
handled on the property. Qur views, in disposing of the
claims, require discussion of each elaim.
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Claim #1

The American Train Dispatchers Association clainms that The Penn
Central Transportation Cempany violated Article 9 of the effective Agree-
nment in assessing thirty days' actual suspension against Caimnt follow ng
formal investigation conducted April 51972, end seeks removal of said

discipline fromd ai mant's personal record and compensation forall time
lost.

The Carrier's Director-Labor Relations in letter of June 19, 1972
to the Acting General Chairman denied the Organization's appeal in System
Docket No. GPK=-4 concerning the instant claim stating in part:

"\ conclude that the testinony given at the hearing definitely
establishes that M. McNamera Was remss in his duties as train
di spatcher on the date in question. The record shows that there
was a lap in authority resulting in opposing train novenents
within the same bl ock when Wrk Trai n Extra 8887 was pernitted
by M. McNamars tO move north arriving at Kenton at ?:22 A M,
and occupy the block at Kenmton until 11:53AM.,and Train
TI-1 was permitted by M. McNeamare t0 move south fromthe

East ern Branch t 0 t he st er n Branch through Kenton at 10:20

A M, "H0ee(BExhibit TD-T page 2).

The transcript of investigation shows the follow ng questions and answers,
Claimantanswering:

* Did you authorize the novement of train TI-1 south
from Esstern Br. connection at Kenton?
Yes.

Approx. what tine?
Approx. 10 AM.

O PO F O

Att hat time were bl ocki ng devices applied at both CP
70 and 737

Yes.
VWas perm ssion ever granted to remove these bl ocking

devi ces?
No, sir.

o oo P

Do you show the wk exa 88s7north north of the Kenton

transfer switch prior to making this southward movement?
A. Yes, sir.
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"Q. | refer you to the train sheet for wk exa 8887 north
and the only entry | see at Kenton is arrival <%ime at
9:22 i S this correct?

A No, sir, | believe this is the time by at Kenton.

Q. Is it not the practice of ail the train disprs, including
yoursel f, that when both an arrival and departure time at
a given station is entered, that they are entered at the
bottom and top of the square whereas if it were a passing
time it would fill the square?

A Well, yes, but as | sa?; | believe this is the passing tine
at Kenton. At least that was the way it was reported to
m. | didn't have an arrival time given to ne.

Q But the train sheet does not reflect this does it?
A. To my way of handwiting it does.

Q | refer you to the entry of NI-7 north at Dumbridge where
you show at the bottom of the squareli:10 and the top of
the square 11:34%, what do these tines reflect?

M. Collins objects. It is my understanding that we were in-
vestigating wkexs 8387,it appears we have gone very far
afield and we seem to be getting farther afield as the time
goes on.

Q. Mr. Collins your objection iS SO noted. M. McNamara,
will you pl ease answer the question?

A Yes, sir that reflects the time that NT=7 entered the
siding at Duukirk and departed.”

V¢ have careful |y considered the Claimant's statenents included
inthe transcript of imvestigation, and the argunents of the Orgenization
concerning the responsibility of the Carrier to furnish train dispatchers
proper tools, including a properly delineated train sheet for the recording
of trai n movements. Although the contentions of the Organizaticn are per-
suasive, we are neverthel ess of the opinion thatthetrauscript of investiga-
tion contains clear evidence of the 9:22 A M entry on the train sheet. W
cannot saythat the Carrier's interpretation of this itemas entered i s un~-
reasonable or arbitrary. ZIn the absence of prejudice or discrimnation
against Claimant, and we find none, we are umwilling to0 substitute our judg-
ment for that of the responsible officials of the Curler.

Since the basis for the Carrier's denial of Claimant's appeal oOn
the property was basically the factor just discussed, and we support the
Carrier'sconclusion, it I's not necessary to dealwith the conflicting testi-
mony i nvol ving the Conductor on Wrk Extra 8887 pertaining to work and tine
Limits or passing stop signal (CP-70).
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Claim #2

The American Train Dispatchers Association claimthat the Penn
Central .Transportation Conpany violated Article 9 of the effective Agree-
ment by its disciplinary action of disqualifying Claimant C. P. McNamaras
in all capacities as train dispatcher follow ng formal hearing conducted
April 25, 1972. The Oganization's claimis that "Because of said viola-
tion, the Carrier shal| now be required to renove said discipline from
Claimant McNamara's personal record, and restore him to his train dis-
pat cher position, wth all rights unimpaired.” The O gani zati on has with-
drawn its claimfor compensation for all tine |ost, since this was not
handl ed on the property and was inproperly included in the subm ssion.

The evidence is absolutely clear that Claimant duplicated three
train order nunbers, two of which were running orders, in violation of Rule
203, reading: "Train orders nust be nunbered consecutively each day, begin-
ning at mdnight." Claimant admtted to this at the investigation, and the
record includes copies of the duplications.

The Carrier, in denying Claimant's appeal, in letter of June 17,
1972, st at es in part:

", ..Mr, McRamara has admtted guilt to all of the material
el ements of the charge against him Therefore, the only
question is whether or not the disqualification of M. Me
Namara Was t0o0 severe for the offense of which he was
properly chargeable...."

The duplication of train order numbers has thepotentidity of causing death,
injuries, loss of property amd incal cul able danage. That adisaster do-es not
occur, as in the Instant case, does not |essen the gravity of the duplicatiem.
The violation subjects the violator in aproper case to discipline that may
result in his discharge or disqualification frem service. See Award No.

136438,

The question here presented is:netwhet her the Carrier hast he rigzht
to disqualify Claimant fram service in all capacities as train dispatcher.
The Carrier does have this right in viewof the grave viclation committed.
\\ are concerned, as stated by the Carrier in its letter of June 17, with the
question ofwhethert he particular facts and circunstances in this uniquecase
concerning M. McNamara may Operate to mtigate the swerity of the Carrier's
deci sion of disqualification.

V& note the following: (1) Claimant has had 25 years of service with
the Company; (2) O aimant bas worked in the capacity of train dispatcher
since Feb. &, 1953; (3) Except for a three day deferred discipline in 1971
and daim#L in this docket, O ainmant has aclean record; (h? Claimant | S 49
years of age; and (5) Claimant openly admts to his violation and recogni zes
ItS seriousness.
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It is atruismthat years of service by an enploys do not give
an employe a license to violate established rules. It is also true, as a
general observation, that years of service by an enployee often evidence
an enpl oye who is faithful and loyal to his conpany, who is well-disciplined
and takes his work seriously, who is know edgeabl e and experienced in his
work, who identifies with the company, i s dependable, and i s the hard-core
or bed-rock that makes the company go. O course, this general observation
does not apply in all cases, and this-is why each disciplinary case mst
be judged on 1ts own particular nerits and why years of service, standing
al one, do not give an employe a |icense to violate established rules.

_ This Board i s of the opinion, in the particular circunstances of
this particular case, that mtigating circunmstances here warrantr enoving
the disqualification of O aimant as train dispatcher

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
- That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

_ That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

In daim#L: that the Agreenent was not violated; in dai m#e,
that the Agreenent was violated

A WA RD

Caim#L is denied. Claim # is sustained, but without pay for
time | OSt.

FATIORAL RATLRCAD ADJUSTMENT BCARD

By Order of Third Division
wmsr_ (/. Peecldoa

ExecutiveSecretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 31st day of July, 1974.



